

No. 16-111

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MASTERPIECE CAKESHOP, LTD. AND JACK C. PHILLIPS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

COLORADO CIVIL RIGHTS COMMISSION,  
CHARLIE CRAIG, AND DAVID MULLINS,  
*Respondents.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
Colorado Court of Appeals*

---

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE NATIONAL JEWISH  
COMMISSION ON LAW AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
("COLPA") FILED ON BEHALF OF ORTHODOX JEWISH  
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

*Of Counsel*  
DENNIS RAPPS  
NATIONAL JEWISH  
COMMISSION ON LAW  
AND PUBLIC AFFAIRS  
450 Seventh Avenue  
44<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10123  
(646) 598-7316  
drapps@dennisrappslaw.com

NATHAN LEWIN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ALYZA D. LEWIN  
LEWIN & LEWIN, LLP  
888 17<sup>th</sup> St. NW, 4<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 828-1000  
nat@lewinlewin.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. AN INDIVIDUAL’S MEANINGFUL PARTICIPATION IN FORBIDDEN CONDUCT BY OTHERS, INCLUDING NON-JEWS, IS A SUBJECT OF SERIOUS CONCERN UNDER JEWISH LAW .....	
	6
II. GOVERNMENT MAY NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY PREVENT OR RESTRICT RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE IF ALTERNATIVE RESOURCES ARE READILY AVAILABLE AND THE ONLY MOTIVE FOR ENFORCEMENT IS TO OVERRIDE RELIGIOUS OBSERVANCE .....	
	9
A. The Colorado Civil Rights Commission’s Enforcement Action Targeted and Singled Out Religious Observance.....	
	9
B. The Administrative Proceeding Did Not Serve an Interest of the Highest Order.....	
	11
C. Maximum Unconditional Enforcement of the Public Accommodations Law Is Not “Narrowly Tailored” .....	
	12

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*Page*

III. OPPONENTS OF SAME-SEX MARRIAGE  
FOR SECULAR NON-RELIGIOUS REASONS  
WILL NOT BE ABLE TO INVOKE THIS COURT'S  
REVERSAL TO CLOAK AN IMPERMISSIBLE  
MOTIVE ..... 13

CONCLUSION ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v.  
City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993) ..... 5, 10, 11

*Goff v. Graves*, 362 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2004) ..... 13

*Obergefell v. Hodges*, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) ..... 4

*Theriault v. Silber*, 453 F. Supp. 254 (W.D. Tex.  
1978), *appeal dismissed*, 579 F.2d 302 (5th Cir.  
1978), *cert. denied*, 440 U.S. 917 (1979) ..... 13

*United States v. Seeger*, 380 U.S. 163 (1965) ..... 13

*Welsh v. United States*, 398 U.S. 333 (1970) ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Leviticus</i> 19:14 .....	6
Talmud, <i>Avodah Zarah</i> 6b .....	6
Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah</i> , Laws of the Worship of Stars and Their Statutes ( <i>Hilchot Avodat Kochavim Ve-Chukoteihem</i> ) .....	7
Charles B. Chavel, <i>The Commandments: Sefer Ha- Mitzvoth of Maimonides</i> , (Soncino Press 1967) .....	6
3 Charles Wengrov, <i>Sefer ha-Hinnuch</i> 54-58 (Feldheim 1984) .....	7
Kwame Anthony Appiah, <i>Is It O.K. to Fire a Muslim Driver for Refusing To Carry Wine?</i> , New York Times Magazine, July 19, 2017 .....	8
Debra Mason, <i>Muslim Cabbies</i> , <a href="http://religionandprofessions.org/1328/muslim-cabbies-case-study/">http://religionandprofessions.org/1328/muslim- cabbies-case-study/</a> .....	8
